ADOPTED – APRIL 30, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #2 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH MICHIGAN FAIR CONTRACTING CENTER FOR PREVAILING WAGE COMPLIANCE MONITORING

RESOLUTION #24 – 195

WHEREAS, the County’s Prevailing Wage Policy was adopted in 1992 requiring contractors (and their subcontractors) entering into a construction contract with the County valued at $10,000 or more, to pay their employees a wage not less than the prevailing wages and fringe benefits pursuant to the Federal Davis-Bacon Act; and 

WHEREAS, an agent specializing in monitoring prevailing wage compliance is needed to assist the Purchasing Department to ensure that construction contractors and their subcontractors comply with the County’s Prevailing Wage Policy; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #17-487, an agreement for Prevailing Wage Compliance Monitoring was entered into with Michigan Fair Contracting Center (MFCC) for a five year term with a $100.00 per hour fee for monitoring services; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Prevailing Wage Compliance Monitoring Agreement, which expired on December 31, 2022, was extended in Amendment #1, which was approved pursuant to the County’s procedure for authorizing contracts of $5,000 or less, to December 31, 2028 with an increased monitoring services fee of $150.00 per hour, effective January 1, 2023, up to, but not to exceed, $5,000 for the entire extended term; and 

WHEREAS, construction projects over $10,000 differ in size and scope and it can be difficult to plan the annual hours of monitoring required overall, and larger or more complex projects may take multiple years to complete; and

WHEREAS, some years the need for MFCC services may be less than the anticipated annual number of hours resulting in less draw down from the not-to-exceed cost with the savings to be available for use in other years when the number of hours of service required are more than the anticipated annual number of hours; and 

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department recommends modifying the Agreement’s Amendment #1 for the period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2028 with a not-to-exceed total sum of $37,500. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Amendment #2 to the Prevailing Wage Compliance Monitoring Services Agreement with MFCC authorized in Resolution #17-487, as amended by Amendment #1, to acknowledge the increase in MFCC’s hourly fee to $150.00 per hour and to set a total not to exceed amount of $37,500 during the period covering January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2028 for prevailing wage monitoring services provided during that period.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, expenditures authorized by this resolution shall be paid from the Purchasing Department’s contractual line item #101-23302-818000.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the hourly rate for monitoring services shall remain $150.00 per hour during the extended term of the agreement. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that increases in the hourly rate, if any, are authorized provided however, that the increase is in compliance with the County’s Policy on Cost Increases for Service Related Contracts.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any contract documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Peña, Celentino, Grebner, Sebolt, Pawar, Ruest, Schafer

    Nays:   None                      Absent:  None         Approved 4/23/24
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Lawrence, Johnson, Maiville
  Nays:   None                      Absent:  Tennis        Approved 4/24/24 
